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**Next Meeting: January 23, 2020     
 
Auxiliary aids for people with disabilities are available upon request with adequate notice.  Please call 812-349-3429 or  
e-mail human.rights@bloomington.in.gov.   
 
 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS                   
December 19, 2019 at 5:30 p.m.    ♦Council Chambers – Room #115 
 
ROLL CALL 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES: 
              
REPORTS, RESOLUTIONS, AND COMMUNICATIONS: 
 
PETITIONS CONTINUED TO:  January 2020 
 
V-17-19 City of Bloomington  

105/111 W. 4th St., and 222 S. Walnut St. 
Request: Variances from entrance and drive standards in the Commercial 
Downtown (CD) zoning district.  
Case Manager: Jackie Scanlan 

 
UV-26-19 Kimberly Carballo (continued by staff) 

1300 S. Lincoln St. 
Request: Use variance to allow the raising of goats on a single lot in the 
Residential Core (RC) zoning district.  
Case Manager: Ryan Robling 

 
AA-41-19 Judie Baker and David Holdman  

523 W. 7th St. 
Request: Administrative Appeal of the Notice of Violation (NOV) issued related to 
the demolition of two structures.   
Case Manager: Jackie Scanlan 

 
AA-45-19 Tariq Khan  

520 E. 2nd St. 
Request: Administrative Appeal of the Notice of Violation (NOV) issued related to 
the removal of windows in a historic structure.   
Case Manager: Jackie Scanlan 

 
 
PETITIONS: 

 
UV/V-31-19 Rimrock Companies (UV portion denied 11/21/19. Variance continued to 12/19/19) 

1901 W. 3rd St., and 307 S. Cory Lane 
Request: Use variance to allow for larger units in the ‘Mini-warehouse Facility’ 
use in the Commercial Arterial (CA) zoning district. Also requested is a variance 
from   non-residential sign standards.   
Case Manager: Jackie Scanlan 

 
V-44-19 Randall McGlothlin  

621 N. Lincoln St.  
Request: Variances from front yard setbacks and maximum impervious surface 
coverage standards to allow for a deck.   

2

tel:812-349-3429
mailto:human.rights@bloomington.in.gov


 
**Next Meeting: January 23, 2020     
 
Auxiliary aids for people with disabilities are available upon request with adequate notice.  Please call 812-349-3429 or  
e-mail human.rights@bloomington.in.gov.   
 
 

Case Manager: Ryan Robling 
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BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS  CASE #: UV/V-31-19  
STAFF REPORT       DATE: December 19, 2019  
Location: 1901 W. 3rd Street / 307 S. Cory Lane 
 
PETITIONER:   Rimrock Companies 
   1000 Riverside Avenue, Suite 250 Jacksonville FL 

 
CONSULTANT: Bynum Fanyo Associates, Inc. 
   528 N. Walnut Street, Bloomington 
 
REQUEST: The petitioner is requesting use variance approval to allow for larger units than 
allowed in the ‘mini-warehouse facility’ use in the Commercial Arterial zoning district. The 
petitioner is also requesting a development variance from sign standards.  
 
BACKGROUND: 
Area:     2.93 Acres 
Zoning:    CA 
Comprehensive Plan 
Designation:  Urban Corridor 
Existing Land Use:  Vacant/Wooded 
Proposed Land Use:  Mini-Warehouse Facility 
Surrounding Uses:  North  - Vacant / Culver’s Restaurant   

South  - Vacant / Dwelling, Single-Family (Sunset Hill) 
East - Commercial  
West - Dwelling, Single-Family 
 

CHANGES SINCE NOVEMBER: The petition was heard at the November Board of Zoning 
Appeals hearing. One Board member recused herself and there was not alternate available. The 
BZA denied the UV portion of the request related to the size of the units (4-0). The BZA was 
split on the V portion of the request related to the freestanding sign and voted 2-2. That portion 
of the request was continued to the December hearing. The petitioner submitted proposed 
findings, which are attached. 

 
REPORT: The petition site is zoned Commercial Arterial (CA) and is located on the south side 
of 3rd Street, east of Cory Lane. Surrounding land uses include single-family residences both in 
the City and outside of City limits to the west; Culver’s and vacant land to the north; commercial 
to the east; and a vacant parcel with more single-family development outside of the City to the 
south. The property is currently vacant with some wooded areas and a billboard. 
 
The petitioner proposes to develop this site with three mini-warehouse facility buildings 
containing 41,600 square feet of storage space, as well as a 6,000 square foot office building on 
the petition site. Six parking spaces are included near the office building. One 32,325 square foot 
mini-warehouse facility building is also planned for the County parcel to the south. 
 
The Unified Development Ordinance allows a maximum of 200 square feet per unit in a mini-
warehouse facility. The petitioner would like to have 300 square foot units. A size limit is 
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included in the definition of mini-warehouse facility to help limit the impacts of such facilities 
on surrounding properties and to differentiate the use from a general warehousing use as the 
impacts of the two uses (mini-warehouse facility and warehousing) can be quite different. The 
petitioner is requesting a use variance to allow for the larger units. 
 
The petitioner is also requesting a development variance related to freestanding signage. There 
is a legal non-conforming billboard located at the northeast corner of the petition site. The 
billboard lease is set to expire in 2020. According to a 2014 City survey, the sign is upwards of 
500 square feet. The number of freestanding signs and square footage maximum are based on the 
amount of frontage that the parcel has on 3rd Street. The presence of the billboard prohibits any 
other freestanding signs for the site. The details are discussed below. 
 
PLAN COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION: The Plan Commission reviewed the use 
variance request at its October 7, 2019 meeting. The Plan Commission voted 6-0 to forward the 
use variance request to the Board of Zoning Appeals with a positive recommendation. 
        
SITE PLAN ISSUES: 
Proposed Use:  
The UDO defines ‘mini-warehouse facility’ as: “A structure or group of structures containing 
individual storage units of two hundred (200) square feet or less with access to each unit only for 
the storage and warehousing of personal property. Mini-warehouses do not include activities of 
any kind including wholesaling, retailing, servicing or repair of household or commercial goods 
in conjunction with storage.” The use is permitted in the CA zoning district. However, the size 
of this site and its adjacency to existing single-family residences causes some concern. 
Intensifying that use by allowing larger units than are included in the UDO definition could 
exacerbate the issues by allowing larger items to be stored than those that would otherwise fit in 
a 200 square foot unit. Larger units also increase the opportunity and likelihood that the units can 
be used for more intensive uses beyond the storage of personal property that is intended. 
 
Additionally, nothing about the property is unique and the petitioner will be able to operate 
successfully meeting UDO requirements. 
 
Sign Standards: The CA zoning district allows one (1) freestanding stand for properties with 
between thirty (30) and five hundred (500) feet of frontage on a public road. The petition site has 
roughly 355 feet. Lots with one used and at least seventy-five (75) feet of public frontage shall 
be allowed to have up to forty-five (45) square feet. The height maximum allowed is six (6) feet. 
So, the site is allowed one forty-five (45) square foot, six (6) foot tall freestanding sign. The site 
contains one (1) billboard that the 2014 City Billboard Inventory lists as 26 feet tall and 576 
square feet per side. (Staff is attempting to verify these dimensions as they are much different 
than presented by the petitioner.) The sign already located on the site (billboard) far exceeds 
allowable freestanding signage on this site. 
 
The petitioner does not have a contract with the billboard company. However, the billboard 
company does have a lease with a previous owner. That lease is still current, but runs out some 
time in 2020. The Department believes that a property’s sign rights cannot be sold, and then a 
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variance received for additional sign allotment. Until such time that the billboard is removed, no 
additional freestanding signs can be added to the site. 
 
The petitioner can add wall signs to the site, which includes two buildings facing 3rd Street. 
 
20.09.140 CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR USE VARIANCE: DENIED 
Larger Units in Mini-Warehouse Facility 
 
Pursuant to IC 36-7-4-918.4., the Board of Zoning Appeals or the Hearing Officer may grant a 
variance from use if, after a public hearing, it makes findings of fact in writing, that: 
 
(1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare 

of the community; and 
 

PROPOSED FINDING: No injury to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare 
of the community is found in the approval of the proposed larger units. However, 
intensification of the use by allowing larger units may have negative effects on the neighbors.  
 

(2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be 
affected in a substantially adverse manner; and 

 
PROPOSED FINDING: Substantial adverse impacts to the use and value of the adjacent 
area are found. While the redevelopment of an underutilized property typically has a positive 
impact on the adjacent area, allowing larger units could intensify the use on the site which 
may have negative impacts on the immediately adjacent residences.  

 
(3) The need for the variance arises from some condition peculiar to the property involved; and 
 

PROPOSED FINDING: No peculiar condition of the property is found that requires the 
need for larger units than allowed by the UDO. The petitioner is proposing 41,600 square 
feet of dedicated storage space on the petition site and a total of almost 74,000 square feet of 
storage space on the combined larger site. By the petitioner’s own admission, the project can 
go forward without the variance, indicating no need. 
 

(4) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will constitute an 
unnecessary hardship if applied to the property for which the variance is sought; and 

 
PROPOSED FINDING: Strict application of the UDO does not constitute an unnecessary 
hardship because the use can still occur on the site, within the bounds of the existing 
regulations. 

 
(5) The approval does not interfere substantially with the Growth Policies Plan (Comprehensive 

Plan).  
 

PROPOSED FINDING: The Comprehensive Plan designates this property as Urban 
Corridor. The Urban Corridor area is designed to transform strip retail and commercial 
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corridors along major roadways into a more urban mixed-use district that will serve as an 
appropriate transition area from higher more intensive uses to other districts, Focus Areas, 
and regional activity centers. The area is intended to transform the existing auto-centric 
context into a mixed-use district. Allowing the intensification of an already auto-centric use 
does not support the goals of the Comprehensive Plan. The Plan Commission voted to 
forward the petition to the Board of Zoning Appeals with a positive recommendation.  

 
CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE 
 
20.09.130 e) Standards for Granting Variances from Development Standards (Sign):  
 
A variance from the development standards of the Unified Development Ordinance may be 
approved only upon determination in writing that each of the following criteria is met: 
 

1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general 
welfare of the community. 

 
PROPOSED FINDING: Injury is found with this petition. The sign number and 
maximum standards are in place, in part, in order to protect the landscape from visual 
clutter, especially along high-speed roadways where the distraction can be dangerous. 
The petition site contains a sign that far exceeds the allowable freestanding sign 
maximum square footage. One freestanding sign is the maximum allowed on the site. 

  
2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the Development 

Standards Variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner. 
 

PROPOSED FINDING: No adverse impacts to the use and value of surrounding 
properties as a result of the requested variance are found. Freestanding signs are utilized 
by other uses in the area, but within the restrictions of the UDO. 

 
3) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will result in 

practical difficulties in the use of the property; that the practical difficulties are peculiar 
to the property in question; that the Development Standards Variance will relieve the 
practical difficulties. 

 
PROPOSED FINDING: No peculiar conditions are found at the site. The site contains 
a lawful nonconforming freestanding sign, and the petitioner is requesting more. The 
billboard on site operates under an existing lease and has been located at the location for 
many years. The site allows for up to 45 square feet of freestanding signage and the site 
already maintains more than 10 times that amount. A previous property owner entered 
into a contract with the billboard company which utilizes and exceeds the freestanding 
sign allowance for the site. There are no practical difficulties related to signage on site. 
The user could use the existing sign, and is also able to utilize wall signage. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: The Department recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals 
adopts the proposed findings and denies the freestanding signage portion of UV/V-31-19. 
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To Bloomington Plan Commission/Board of Zoning Appeals members:

1808 W PIPER LN
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47403

September 6, 2019

•FLOODING—As it is, our
neighborhood frequently floods—
even with small amounts of rain.
For your convenience, I have
included photos of just a couple of
areas near the would-be
development with standing water
due to rainfall. Additionally, many

I am a homeowner living near the properties located at 1901 W 3rd St. and 307 S. Cory Ln. on which
Rimrock Companies seeks to build a “mini-warehouse facility.” I and several of my neighbors have significant
concerns about the proposed development and respectfully request that this use variance be denied for four
specific reasons outlined within this letter.
 
First, for context, Indiana statute IC 36-7-4-918.4 lists five criteria which must be met, in order for a use
variance to be approved.
 
IC 36-7-4-918.4        Board of zoning appeals; variance of use
     Sec. 918.4. ADVISORY METRO. A board of zoning appeals shall approve or deny variances of use from the terms
of the zoning ordinance. The board may impose reasonable conditions as a part of its approval. A variance may be
approved under this section only upon a determination in writing that:
 
(1) the approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the community;
(2) the use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be affected in a substantially
adverse manner;
(3) the need for the variance arises from some condition peculiar to the property involved;
(4) the strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will constitute an unnecessary hardship if applied to the
property for which the variance is sought; and
(5) the approval does not interfere substantially with the comprehensive plan adopted under the 500 series of this
chapter.
As added by P.L.357-1983, SEC.13.
 
I believe approval of the use variance for the proposed plan by Rimrock Companies 1) would be injurious to
public health, our safety, and the general welfare of the community and 2) would substantially, adversely
affect both the use and value of our properties. Here's how:
 
 

of us have septic systems. Regular,
excessive flooding can damage 
 
 
these and can also contribute to the release of
untreated wastewater into the environment.

By removing the mature trees and paving over
such a large amount of nearby greenspace, our
drainage issues will only worsen, potentially 
flooding our homes. In addition to the proposed development, we're all contending with an increase in
extreme weather events, thanks to climate change.
 
Dr. Rich Phillips from IU's Department of Biology has worked with the Purdue Climate Change Research
Center (PCCRC) and was recently quoted in “Under the Weather: How Climate Change Is Messing with
Monroe County” from the April/May 2019 issue of Bloom Magazine: “Essentially, where we might only have
gotten one of these [heavy rainfall] events every five or 10 years in the past, we’ll get two or three of those a
year.”

(Continued on other side.)
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•LIGHT POLLUTION—Those of us with properties closest to the would-be development are also concerned
about bright lighting. Often, such facilities feature 12-or even 24-hour floodlighting. This would be generally
disruptive—especially to our sleep. It could also decrease the resale value of our homes.
 
•INCREASED TRAFFIC AND CRIME—A nearby storage facility would also bring traffic at all hours and
would be an attractive target for criminal activity. According to a 2013 ABC News feature, “Crime rates at
self-storage units are on the rise. According to former FBI agent and ABC news consultant Brad Garrett, 'The
locking systems are extremely poor, and the ability for people to go into them twenty-four hours a day make
them ripe for people to steal items.' Further, Agent Garrett says, much of the crime does not get reported, so
crime rates are likely even higher than we 
know and cannot truly be quantified.”

•ENVIRONMENTALLY SENSITIVE

TERRAIN—Please see the city map

overlaid with karst features and natural

springs at right. (The karst map itself

comes from the November 2003 City

of Bloomington Environmental Resource

Inventory.)

 

Our neighborhood (circled in red)

happens to sit on an unusually large,

environmentally sensitive karst area.

 

Not only is this area environmentally
sensitive, but it is also among some of the
near-west side's last relatively pristine
land. It naturally helps to slow and filter
stormwater for my neighborhood, and its
mature trees serve as a carbon sink in our
changing climate. 

 
With all of this in mind, rather than grant this variance, perhaps you at the City—along with your County
counterparts—should jointly acquire these parcels and re-designate them as “No Disturbance” areas instead.
 
 
Thank you for your consideration,
 
 
 
Susan M. Brackney
    

1808 W. Piper Ln.
Bloomington, IN 47403
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BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS                  CASE #: V-44-19 
STAFF REPORT               DATE: December 19, 2019 
LOCATION:  621 N. Lincoln St. 
 
PETITIONERS:  Randall McGlothlin 
    621 N. Lincoln St., Bloomington, IN 
 
REQUEST: The petitioner is requesting variances from front building setbacks and 
maximum impervious surface coverage for the construction of a deck.  
 
REPORT: The 3,310 square foot property is located at 621 N. Lincoln St. The property 
is zoned Residential Multifamily (RM) and has been developed with a detached single-
family dwelling. The surrounding properties are also within the RM district. The 
properties to the north and east have been developed with multifamily dwellings. The 
properties to the south and west have been developed with detached single-family 
dwellings. The property fronts on N. Lincoln St. to the east, and E. Cottage Grove Ave. 
to the north.  
 
On September 12, 2019, the Department issued a Notice of Violation to the property 
owner for a deck which encroaches into required front building setbacks, and caused 
the property to be in excess of the maximum impervious surface coverage standards for 
the RM district.  
 
In the RM district, the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) requires a minimum front 
building setback of “15 feet from the proposed right-of-way indicated on the 
Thoroughfare Plan; or the block face average setback of the existing primary structures 
on the same block face, whichever is more”. The block face average along N. Lincoln 
St. is 22 feet from the right-of-way line, which establishes the front building setback at 
22 feet along N. Lincoln St. The block face average along E. Cottage Grove Ave. is 7 
feet, therefore the front building setback is 15 feet along E. Cottage Grove Ave. The 
existing house is located at the front building setback along N. Lincoln St. and is 
encroaching into the front building setback along E. Cottage Grove Ave. The petitioner 
has constructed a deck which encroaches 6 feet and 2 inches into the front building 
setback along N. Lincoln St., and 15 feet into the front building setback along E. Cottage 
Grove Ave. The UDO allows decks to encroach up to 6 feet into side or rear setbacks, 
but makes no exemption for front building setbacks. The steps of the deck encroach into 
the front setback an additional 4 feet 3 inches along N. Lincoln St. In total, the deck and 
steps encroach 12 feet and 5 inches into the front building setback along N. Lincoln St. 
and 15 feet into the front building setback along E. Cottage Grove Ave. 
 
In the RM district, the UDO allows for a maximum of 40% of the lot area to be covered 
by impervious surfaces. 45% of the lot area was covered by impervious surfaces, prior 
to the construction of the deck. The construction of the deck has covered 48% of the lot 
area in impervious surfaces and therefore brought the property further out of 
compliance.       
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CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE 
 
20.09.130 e) Standards for Granting Variances from Development Standards: A 
variance from the development standards of the Unified Development Ordinance may 
be approved only upon determination in writing that each of the following criteria is met: 
 

1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general 
welfare of the community. 

 
PROPOSED FINDING: Injury is found with the requested variance from front 
building setbacks. The requested variance from front building setbacks will have 
negative impacts on public space and public safety. The creation of the deck further 
increases the amount of structure directly adjacent to E. Cottage Grove. The deck’s 
6’2” encroachment into the front building setback along N. Lincoln places the 
structure roughly 12 feet 5 inches from the right-of-way. This reduced separation 
between the structure and right-of-way along E. Cottage Grove, along with the 
encroachment into the front building setback along N. Lincoln may have negative 
impacts on pedestrian and vehicular traffic along E. Cottage Grove and N. Lincoln. 
The residence will continue to be used as a detached single-family dwelling, which is 
a permitted use in the district. Decks are a common building feature on residential 
uses.  
  
Injury is found in the requested variance from maximum impervious surface 
coverage. 45% of the lot area (1,511 square feet) was covered in impervious 
surfaces, prior to the deck’s construction. 48% of the lot area (1,599 square feet) is 
covered in impervious surfaces after the deck’s construction. The creation of the 
deck reduces greenspace on the property and brings the site further out of 
compliance.   
 
2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the 

Development Standards Variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse 
manner.   

 
PROPOSED FINDING: No adverse impacts to the use and value of the surrounding 
properties have been found as a result of the requested variance from the required 
front building setbacks. The deck utilizes the primary structure’s front building 
setback along E. Cottage Grove. The deck will encroach 6’2”, and the steps will 
encroach an additional 4’3”, into the front building setback along N. Lincoln. The 
deck does not encroach toward adjacent properties and therefore should not 
negatively affect the use and values of those properties.  
 
No adverse impacts to the use and value of the surrounding properties have been 
founds as a result of the requested variance from maximum impervious surface 
coverage. The lot was previously over the RM district’s maximum impervious surface 
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percentage. The deck has increased the lot’s impervious coverage by 3% (88 
square feet).  
 
However, on July 16, 2019 the Department received a complaint about the deck 
from an adjacent property owner.  

 
3) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will 

result in practical difficulties in the use of the property; that the practical 
difficulties are peculiar to the property in question; that the Development 
Standards Variance will relieve the practical difficulties. 

 
PROPOSED FINDING: No practical difficulties in the use of the property as a result 
of the strict application of the setback standards of the UDO are found. Decks are a 
common building features on residential properties but they are incidental to the 
primary use. The property is currently, and was previously, used as a detached 
single-family dwelling. The UDO does not prohibit decks from being placed on any 
property, as long as they meet required setbacks. There are neither environmental 
constraints nor topographical challenges which prevent the property from meeting 
the terms of the UDO.  As such, the requested variances will not alleviate any 
peculiar conditions on the property that limit its use.  
 
No practical difficulties in the use of the property as a result of the strict application 
of the impervious surface standards of the UDO are found. The site is currently in 
excess of the UDO maximum impervious surface allowances. Because of this the 
construction of a deck would be limited. However, this limitation would apply to any 
increase in impervious surface coverage and is not unique to the construction of a 
deck nor the proposed use. There are neither environmental constraints nor 
topographical challenges which prevent the property from meeting the terms of the 
UDO. As such, the requested variances will not alleviate any peculiar conditions on 
the property that limit its use.  

 
RECOMMENDATION: Based upon the written findings above, The Department 
recommends adoption of the proposed findings and denial of V-44-19.  
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